

Quarterly report on results for the 4th Quarter ended 31 December 2013

A NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

A1 Basis of preparation of Interim Financial Report

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard 134 (MFRS 134): "Interim Financial Reporting" and paragraph 9.22 of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad's ("Bursa Securities") ACE Market Listing Requirements ("ACE LR"). The interim financial statements also comply with IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

The condensed consolidated interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2012. The explanatory notes attached to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant for an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of Innity Corporation Berhad ("ICB") and its subsidiary companies ("Group") for the financial period ended 31 December 2012.

The following MFRSs issued by the MASB have been adopted by the Group during the current period:-

Standard	Title	Effective date
Amendments to MFRS101	Presentation of items of Other Comprehensive Income	1 January 2013
MFRS 9	Financial Instruments	1 January 2013
MFRS 10	Consolidated Financial Statements	1 January 2013
MFRS 11	Joint arrangements	1 January 2013
MFRS 12	Disclosures of Interest in Other Entities	1 January 2013
MFRS 13	Fair Value Measurement	1 January 2013
MFRS 119	Employee Benefits (as amended in 2011)	1 January 2013
MFRS 127	Separate Financial statements (as amended in 2011)	1 January 2013
MFRS 128	Investment in Associates and Joint Ventures	1 January 2013

The following MFRSs and IC Interpretations have been issued by the MASB and are not yet effective:-

Standard	Title	Effective date
Amendments to MFRS 10	Consolidated Financial Statements: Investment Entities	1 January 2014
Amendments to MFRS 12	Disclosure of Interest in Other Entities: Investment Entities	1 January 2014
Amendments to MFRS 127	Separate Financial Statements (2011): Investment Entities	1 January 2014
Amendments to MFRS 132	Financial Instruments: Presentation - Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities	1 January 2014
MFRS 9	Financial instruments (2009)	1 January 2015
MFRS 9	Financial instruments (2010)	1 January 2015
Amendments to MFRS 7	Financial Instruments: Disclosure – Mandatory Effective Date of MFRS 9 and Transition Disclosure	1 January 2015

Quarterly report on results for the 4th Quarter ended 31 December 2013

A1 Basis of preparation of Interim Financial Report (Cont'd)

The adoption of the above new standards and amendments which are issued and effective for periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013 do not have any material financial impact to the current and prior period's financial statements of the Group.

A2 Auditor's report on preceding annual financial statements

There was no audit qualification on the financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2012.

A3 Seasonal or cyclical factors

In general, online advertising activities would pick up during second half of the calendar year especially towards year end.

A4 Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group during the current quarter or financial year-to-date.

A5 Material changes in estimates

There were no changes in estimates that have a material effect in the current financial quarter or financial year-to-date results.

A6 Debt and equity securities

There were no issuance, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy backs, share cancellation, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial quarter.

A7 Dividend paid

There were no dividends paid by the Company during the current financial quarter.

A8 Segment Information

The Company's core activities are principally for the provision of technology-based online advertising solutions and other internet related services. The segment information is presented in respect of the Group's geographical segments which are based on the Group's management and internal reporting structure.

The Group operates mainly in six geographical areas as follows:

- i) Malaysia;
- ii) Singapore;
- iii) Vietnam;
- iv) Indonesia;
- v) Hong Kong, China; and
- vi) Philippines

Innity Corporation Berhad

(Company No. 764555-D)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)



Quarterly report on results for the 4th Quarter ended 31 December 2013

A8 Segment Information (Cont'd)

Cumulative Quarter Ended 31/12/2013

(The figures have not been audited)

Geographical Segments	Malaysia	Singapore	Vietnam	Indonesia	Hong Kong and China	Philippines	Inter-segment Eliminations	Group
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue								
Revenue from external customers	26,071	7,340	1,812	8,733	2,207	1,464		47,627
Inter-Segment Revenue	1,105	113	56	239	105	71	(1,689)	
Total Revenue	27,176	7,453	1,868	8,972	2,312	1,535	(1,689)	47,627
Segment Results								
Results from operating activities	1,176	548	96	1,972	(569)	16		3,239
Share of loss of equity-accounted investees, net of tax	(22)	(348)	-	-	-	-		(370)
Finance costs	(25)	-	-	-	-	-		(25)
Profit/(Loss) before tax	1,129	200	96	1,972	(569)	16		2,844
Tax expenses	(158)	11	-	(478)	(15)	(11)		(651)
Profit/(Loss) for the period	971	211	96	1,494	(584)	5		2,193
Assets								
Segments assets	21,828	4,264	1,725	7,832	2,292	1,129		39,070
Liabilities								
Segment Liabilities	7,253	1,081	797	3,117	452	610		13,310

Innity Corporation Berhad

(Company No. 764555-D)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)



Quarterly report on results for the 4th Quarter ended 31 December 2013

A8 Segment Information (Cont'd)

Cumulative Quarter Ended 31/12/2012

(The figures have been audited)

Geographical Segments	Malaysia	Singapore	Vietnam	Indonesia	Hong Kong and China	Philippines	Inter-segment Eliminations	Group
Revenue	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue from external customers	23,082	8,444	1,529	4,662	360	593	-	38,670
Inter-Segment Revenue	1,109	153	114	137	12	53	(1,578)	-
Total Revenue	24,191	8,597	1,643	4,799	372	646	(1,578)	38,670
Segment Results								
Results from operating activities	1,929	954	(325)	866	(770)	(138)	24	2,540
Share of loss of equity-accounted investees, net of tax	(6)	(147)	-	-	-	-	-	(153)
Finance costs	(28)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(28)
Profit/(Loss) before tax	1,895	807	(325)	866	(770)	(138)	24	2,359
Tax expenses	(187)	(85)	-	(197)	-	17	-	(452)
Profit/(Loss) for the period	1,708	722	(325)	669	(770)	(121)	24	1,907
Assets								
Segments assets	34,649	6,368	1,676	4,234	747	1,216	(14,719)	34,171
Liabilities								
Segment Liabilities	14,859	3,864	2,064	3,262	1,727	684	(15,895)	10,565

Quarterly report on results for the 4th Quarter ended 31 December 2013

A9 Valuation of property, plant and equipment

There was no valuation of property, plant and equipment in the current quarter.

A10 Material events subsequent to the end of the quarter

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current reporting period.

A11 Changes in the composition of the Group

During the financial year-to-date, the following change in composition of group was effected:-

- (i) On 24 October 2013, Innity Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of ICB, had incorporated a wholly-owned subsidiary, namely Innity Shanghai Ltd (“Innity Shanghai”). The registered capital of Innity Shanghai is RMB 3,000,000.

The intended principal activity of Innity Shanghai is to provide technology based online advertising solutions and other related internet services.

Saved as disclosed above, there were no changes in the composition of the Group in the quarter under review.

A12 Contingent liabilities

The Company's subsidiary, Innity Sdn Bhd (“ISB”) Interpretation of Section 21C of the Promotion of Investment Act 1986 in respect of the amount of income exempted from tax is different from the tax authority. As at 31 December 2013, the tax authority is yet to respond to the clarification sought by the Company on this matter, should the interpretation by the tax authority differs from ISB interpretation of the exempted income, ISB is contingently liable for income tax expense amounting to RM331,000.

Save as disclosed above, there are no other contingent liabilities that may have a material impact on the financial position and business of the Group as at reporting date.

A13 Capital Commitment

As at 31 December 2013, the Group has no material capital commitments in respect of property, plant and equipment.

A14 Significant related party transactions

The following were the significant related party transactions:-

	Cumulative Year to date	
	31 December 2013	31 December 2012
	RM	RM
The use of DAC Platform and “MarketOne” and “Yield One”	883,035	10,588
Sales of advertisement space	1,270,026	5,000
Purchase of advertisement space	79,477	284,952
Purchase of online recruitment services	6,280	11,210
	<u>2,238,818</u>	<u>311,750</u>

The above transactions had been entered into in the ordinary course of business on normal commercial terms not materially different from those obtainable in transactions with unrelated parties.